NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 17-1209

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Melton and Carver; also SENATOR(S) Cooke and Fields, Court, Crowder, Martinez Humenik, Tate, Todd.

CONCERNING PEACE OFFICER DESIGNATION FOR THE MANAGER OF THE OFFICE OF PREVENTION AND SECURITY WITHIN THE DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 16-2.5-112.5 as follows:

16-2.5-112.5. Manager of the office of prevention and security within the division of homeland security and emergency management. The manager of the office of prevention and security within the division of homeland security and emergency management in the department of public safety is a peace officer whose authority includes the enforcement of all laws of the state of Colorado and who may be certified by the P.O.S.T. board.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-1606, amend

(1) as follows:

- **24-33.5-1606.** Office of prevention and security creation duties. (1) (a) There is hereby created within the division an office of prevention and security, the head of which is the manager of the office of prevention and security. The director shall appoint the manager of the office of prevention and security pursuant to section 13 of article XII of the state constitution.
- (b) THE MANAGER OF THE OFFICE OF PREVENTION AND SECURITY IS HEREBY DESIGNATED TO BE A PEACE OFFICER AND HAS JURISDICTION TO ACT AS SUCH IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OR HER DUTIES ANYWHERE WITHIN THE STATE AND IS ENTITLED TO ALL PROTECTIONS, DEFENSES, AND IMMUNITIES PROVIDED BY STATUTE TO SAFEGUARD A PEACE OFFICER IN THE PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL ACTS.
- **SECTION 3.** Act subject to petition effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 9, 2017, if adjournment sine die is on May 10, 2017); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

Crisanta Duran	Kevin J. Grantham
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins	Effie Ameen
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	